

No. 17-71

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
ANN E. PREZYNA
Counsel of Record
JESSICA N. WALDER
1420 5th Ave., Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98101-2375
(206) 223-7000
prezynaa@lanepowell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. To Further the Objectives of the Endangered Species Act, Designation of Critical Habitat Must Be Based on Methodical Scientific Analysis by Species Conservation Experts	4
A. The evolution of critical habitat designations in the ESA	4
B. Critical habitat designations are necessary to achieve the objectives of the Endangered Species Act	6
C. DOI takes a cautious, methodical, and reasoned approach to designating critical habitat	8
D. Critical habitat designations reflect the unique biological realities and conservation needs of each species	9
E. To be designated unoccupied critical habitat, the habitat does not have to be pristine: it can be less than optimal or even degraded habitat.....	12
F. Critical habitat designations are not unduly burdensome to private landowners.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Judicial Review of FWS’s Decisions To Not Exclude Certain Lands from Critical Habitat Designations Would Be Unworkable	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 742b(b).....	9
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)	7
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii).....	13
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3).....	6, 7
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2).....	8, 17
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(5).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1533(c).....	6
16 U.S.C. §§ 1536 to 1544 (2012)	5
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
50 C.F.R. § 424.12	8
45 Fed. Reg. 63,812 (Sep. 25, 1980) (codified at 50 C.F.R. pt. 17).....	11
73 Fed. Reg. 50,406 (Aug. 26, 2008) (codified at 50 C.F.R. pt. 17)	10
78 Fed. Reg. 22,626 (April 16, 2013) (codified at 50 C.F.R. pt. 17)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
119 Cong. Rec. 30,162 (1973) (statement of Rep. Sullivan)	7
119 Cong. Rec. 30,528 (1973) (statement of Rep. Lehman)	7
Amy Armstrong, <i>Critical Habitat under the Endangered Species Act: Giving Meaning to the Requirements for Habitat Protection</i> , 10 S.C. Env'tl. L.J. 53 (2002)	6, 7
Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-632, 92 Stat. 3751 (1978)	5
Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-304, 96 Stat. 1411 (1982)	5
Endangered Species Conservation Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-135, 83 Stat. 275 (1969)	4
Endangered Species Preservation Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-669, 80 Stat. 926 (1966)	4
<i>For Landowners: Safe Harbor Agreements</i> , https://www.fws.gov/endangered/landowners/safe-harbor-agreements.html (last visited June 15, 2018)	16
Guidelines to Assist Federal Agencies in Complying with Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, issued by the Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service on April 22, 1976	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jacob W. Malcom & Ya-Wei Li, <i>Data Contradict Common Perceptions About a Controversial Provision of the U.S. Endangered Species Act</i> , 112 PNAS 15844 (2015), http://www.pnas.org/content/112/52/15844	14
Ronny Millen & Christopher L. Burdett, <i>Critical Habitat in the Balance: Science, Economics, and Other Relevant Factors</i> , 7 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 227 (2005).....	6
Dave Owen, <i>Critical Habitat and the Challenge of Regulating Small Harms</i> , 64 Fla. L. Rev. 141 (2012).....	14
Kalyani Robbins, <i>Recovery of an Endangered Provision: Untangling and Revising Critical Habitat under the Endangered Species Act</i> , 58 Buff. L. Rev. 1095 (2010)	7
Amy Sinden, <i>The Economics of Endangered Species: Why Less is More in the Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designations</i> , 28 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 129 (2004)	14, 15
<i>Working Together: Tools for Helping Imperiled Wildlife on Private Lands</i> , https://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/ImperiledWildlifeFinalDec2005.pdf (last visited June 15, 2018).....	16
